

No. 14-864

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

HILLCREST PROPERTY, LLP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,  
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING  
CENTERS, NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING  
COUNCIL, FLORIDA HOME BUILDERS  
ASSOCIATION**

RALPH W. HOLMEN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF REALTORS®  
430 N. Michigan Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 329-8375

DEVALA A. JANARDAN\*  
THOMAS J. WARD  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200

*\* Counsel of Record*

ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LISTED  
ON INSIDE COVER

---

**Additional Attorneys for *Amici Curiae***

KAREN R. HARNED  
LUKE A. WAKE  
NATIONAL FED'N OF INDEP.  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 314-2061

GREGORY PETERSON  
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL  
OF SHOPPING CENTERS  
1221 Avenue of the  
Americas  
41st Floor  
New York, NY 10020  
(646) 728-3684

BENJAMIN B. BUSH  
GARDNER, BIST, WIENER,  
BOWDEN, BUSH, DEE,  
LAVIA & WRIGHT  
1300 Thomaswood Dr  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
(850) 385-0070  
*Counsel for Florida Home  
Builders Association*

BETSY FEIGIN BEFUS  
NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY  
HOUSING COUNCIL  
1850 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 540  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 974-2339

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT INSULATES LOCAL GOVERNMENTS FROM FACIAL SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS BY FORCING PROPERTY OWNERS TO BRING CLAIMS PRIOR TO SUSTAINING CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED INJURIES.....	7
A. Article III Standing Rules Require Property Owners To Sustain Concrete and Particularized Injuries .....	7
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Causes Practical Problems For Land Developers By Forcing Them To Bring Premature Claims .....	9
C. The Purpose of a Statute of Limitations Is Not Served By The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision To Force Property Owners, Many of Whom are Small Businesses, to Waste Resources By Bringing a Premature Claim.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CONTRADICTS THIS COURT'S RULING IN <i>LINGLE V. CHEVRON</i> BY HOLDING THAT PURPORTED DEVALUATION OF PROPERTY IS INCLUDED AS PART OF A SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS ANALYSIS .....	14
A. Valuation Is An Appropriate Consideration Under A Fifth Amendment Claim For Just Compensation .....	14
B. This Court's Decision In <i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> Makes It Clear That Devaluation Of Property Should Not Be Analyzed By Courts To First Determine If There Has Been A Violation Of Substantive Due Process .....	17
C. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Contradicts This Court's Decision In <i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> By Combining Due Process And Takings Principles .....	19
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DEVIATES FROM OTHER COURTS WHICH REQUIRE A PROPERTY OWNER'S INJURY TO BE FULLY EFFECTUATED TO START THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS CLOCK. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** (*cont.*)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Action Apartment Ass’n. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 509 F.3d 1020 (2007) ...	21, 22, 23
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	18
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014).....	13
<i>De Anza Prop. X, Ltd. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , 936 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Gillmore v. Summit County</i> , 246 P.3d 102 (Utah 2010) .....	10-11
<i>Hall v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 833 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1986).....	21-22
<i>Hillcrest Prop., LLC v. Pasco County</i> , 754 F.3d 1279 (2014) .....	6, 14
<i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. County of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 14, 20-21, 23
<i>Lindner v. Kindig</i> , 826 N.W.2d 868 (2013).....	23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	6, 14, 17, 18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	15-16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	17-18
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)..	19
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	15
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	13
<i>Schnuck v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 935 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Vill of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	9
<i>Virginia Hosp. Ass’n v. Baliles</i> , 868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989), <i>aff’d in part on oth grounds sub non Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) accord <i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	13-14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	19
 <b><i>Statutory and Constitutional Provisions</i></b>	
Art. III §2, cl. 1 .....	7
 <b><i>Other</i></b>	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000).....	23
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Timing of Facial Challenges</i> , 43 Akron L. Rev. 51 (2010).....	22-23
Steve Melman, <i>Structure of the Home Building Industry, Special Studies</i> (Dec. 1, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.nahb.org/generic.aspx?sectionID=734&amp;genericContentID=148743&amp;channelID=311">http://www.nahb.org/generic.aspx?sectionID=734&amp;genericContentID=148743&amp;channelID=311</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Table of Small Business Size Standards Matched to North American Industry Classification System Codes (July 14, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/Size_Standards_Table.pdf">http://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/Size_Standards_Table.pdf</a></i>	12
